JR

Gon.

### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF BEAVER

Magisterial District Number: 36-1-02

MDJ Hon. DIRK A. GOODWALD

Address: 1010 8TH AVENUE



### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT **COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

VS. (NAME and ADDRESS) **DEFENDANT:** 

ALEXANDER Last Name DENNIS Middle Name

First Name

	BEA'	VER FAL	.LS, PA	150	10		1708 TU								
Telephone	: (724	4)770-2	002				PITTSBU	RGH,	PA 152	219					
				<del></del>		NCIC Extra	dition Cod	a Yvn							
1 - Felon	ıy Full	······································	1	3 - F	elony Pen				4lsdemeand	or Surr	oundino	States		ístance:	
2 - Felon	•		-		•	d, Extradition De			4isdemean		-			13tançe:	
3 - Felon	•	ounding St		_	lisdemear				lisdemeand			,			
4 - Felon	-			_		or Umited	_	_	lisdemeano		-	adition	Determ,		
					DEFEND	ANT IDENT	FICATION	INFO	RMATIO	N					
Docket Nun		0.1		e Filed	····	OTN/LiveScan		_	Complaint	Incide	nt Numb	oer.		Request Lab	
LK	41	<u>- 21</u>	01	<u>/29/</u>	2021	1/ 10/	2127-l	)	,	BN6	20009	2H		☐ YES 1	NO NO
GENDER Male	001		26/1	992	POB	MICHIGA			Add'l. DC					Co-Defend	onts? 🔲
□Female	AKA		at Nome			Middle Nam	c		Last Nami					Gen.	
RACE		] White			Aslan		Black				inable A			T Hele	'D. 21 o' 2
ETHNICIT		J White ] Hispanic			ASIGN	M Non-H					Vative Ar ∪ □	nericai iknowi		Unk	Mown
HAIR COLO		<u> </u>		(Gray)		Red (Red/Aubn)		(Sandy	/) 🗆 B	LU (Bli			PLE (Purp	le) 🗂 Bi	RO (Brown)
			MO Blk	(Black)	П	Ong (Orange)	□ whi			•	k./Bald)		GRN (Gree		łK (Plnk)
					/ Strawb		<u> </u>		/ t! !\	,,,, (XII	K., DI.O.,	Land .	ONN (OIC	511) <u>L.</u> FI	ar (rink)
EYE COLOR	R			(Black)		Blu (Blue)	M BRO	(Brown	1) 🗆 🙃	RN (G	reen)	П	GRY (Gray	/)	
		_		(Hazci		MAR (Maroon)	☐ PNK	-	-	• "			XXX (Unki		
DNA		☐ YES	NO I	DNA Lo	cation	•		·						WEIGH	IT (lbs.)
FBI Numb	er	2076	87DI	96			MNU Num	ber						1,	80
Defendant	Finge	rprinted	U Y	ES 🔯	NO									Ft. HEX	GHT <i>in.</i>
Fingerprin	t Class	ification								•				6	02
·					DE	FENDANT VE	HICLE IN	FORM	NOITA					··· I	
Plate # E	GJ177	74	State MI	Hazn		Registration Licker (MM/YY)	00/		m'l Veh nd.		School Veh	u º	th. NCIC V	/eh. Code	Reg. Same
				·	1/	1 54 7		Model			Style		Color		as Def.
VIN WBA	XH5CS	SOCDW00	372		Year	Make		1			I -				
VIN WBA	XH5C5	SOCDWOO	5372		Year	маке В <b>м</b>	W	1	BI, BMW				BLAC	2K	
Office of				e Com		ВМ	w_ oproved	528		ed be				2K	
Office of	the a	ttorney	for the		monwe	BM alth □ Ap	proved	528	isapprov		ecause		BLAC		
Office of	the a	ttorney	for the		monwe	ВМ	proved	528	isapprov		ecause		BLAC		
Office of	the a	ttorney	for the		monwe	BM alth □ Ap	proved	528	isapprov		ecause		BLAC		
Office of	the a	ttorney	for the	e the com	MONWE	BM alth Ap	nth, be approved	528	isapprov		ecause	ro fling.	BLAC		
Office of	the a	ttorney	for the	e the com	MONWE	BM alth Ap	proved	528	isapprov		ecause	ro fling.	BLAC		
Office of  (The attorney of the attorney of th	the a	ttorney	for the	e the comp	MONWE	BM alth Ap	nth, be approved	528	isapprov		ecause	L2/3	BLAC	nm. P 207.)	
(Name of the a	the a for the Construction of the A	THE COMMO	for the	e the complease Print	monwe	alth Appropriate A	nth, be approved	528	isapprov		CP	L2/3	BLAC  See FA. H. Cr  (Date)  36615  Assigned Amateural	im. ילטכץ.) ort ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the a	the a for the Construction of the A	EN KE	for the	e the complease Print	monwe	alth Appropriate A	nth, be approved	528	isapprov		CP	L2/3	BLAC  See PA. H. Cr  (Date)  36615	im. ילטכץ.) ort ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the a	the a for the Construction of the A section of the A sect	ttorney  The Common th	for the	lease Print  8661	monwe	alth Appearant amount, or b  (Signature	oproved	528	isapprov	опилопи	CP PSP/M PA (Polizi	L2/3	BLAC  See FA. H. Cr  (Date)  36615  Assigned Amateural	im. ילטכץ.) ort ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the attorney of Name of Ne (Identification of Ne (Identif	the a for the Construction of the A set of t	THE COMMO	for the	Tease Print  86615  REA	monwe  or Type)  POLIC  Political Substitute of the substitute of	alth Appropriate A	oproved  nth, be approved  as the attorney for	by the acc	isapprov	ommonw th ab	CP PSP/M (Folia)	L2/3	BLAC  See FA. H. Cr  (Date)  36615  Assigned Amateural	im. ילטכץ.) ort ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the attorney of Name	TEPH  a of the A  EW B  tity Depart  by St  I accu	EN KE	for the	Vense Print  1661!  1REA  Intel and  named	POLIC	BM alth Ap werrent amdavit, or b  (Signature	oproved  nih, be approved  at the attorney for the attorn	by the acc	isapprov	onmonw th ab	CP PSP/M PA (Tollic) OVE	L2/3 POSTC V	See PA. R. Cr (Date) 36615 Assigned Arta- 1600 ORI Number)	im. ילטכץ.) ont ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the a	TEPH  a of the A  EW B  thy Depart  by St  I accu  I accu	EN KE	for the	rease Print  1661!  1864!  1864!  1864!  1864!  1864!	POLIC Political Substance na	alth Appearant amount, or b  (Signature (Signature)  dant who live me is unknown	es at the awn to me	by the acc	isapprov	onmonw th ab	CP PSP/M PA (Tollic) OVE	L2/3 POSTC V	See PA. R. Cr (Date) 36615 Assigned Arta- 1600 ORI Number)	im. ילטכץ.) ont ID Nomber & E	
(Name of the a	the a for the Construction of the A security Department I accurately the reference with v	EN KE	for the	rease Print  1661!  18661!  1864 and  1864 and  1864 and  1864 and  1864 and  1864 and  1864 and	POLIC Political Substance na	alth Apartment amidavit, or b  (Signature (Signature)  dant who live me is unknowned and population and populat	es at the awn to me	by the according to the Common th	isapprov  isapprov  imponweelth)  s set forthe c  ho is des  are unk	th abscribe	CP PSP/M PA (roll2) ove ed as	L2/3	BLAC  See PA, R, Cr  (Date)  36615  Assigned Arria 1,600  ORI Number)	have	
(Name of the atterney is  (Name of the atter	the a for the Control of the A EW B thy Department I accurate to a ccurate therefore with values 1708	EN KE  (filant)  Extra common  EN KE  (filant)  EXTENDATE  EXTENDA	for the	REA and when any wild as Jonal la	POLIC Political Substances na	alth Appearant affidavit, or b  (Signature (Signature)  dant who live me is unknowne is unknowne and popular or Jane Dook he Commony	es at the a wn to me	by the accordance or the Common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress been something the common diddress but we had not been something the c	isapprov isa	th abscribe	CP PSPM (rollize ove ed as to me	L2/3	(Date)  36615  Assigned Affinition of Number)  Whom I	have	
(Name of the atterney is  (Name of the atter	the a for the Construction of the A security Department I accurately the reference with v	EN KE	for the	REA and when any wild as Jonal la	POLIC Political Substance na chn Doe www of til	alth Appendix of the Appendix	es at the a wn to me	by the accordance or the Common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the common diddress but we had not been something the c	isapprov isa	th abscribe	CP PSP/M PA (rollize ove ed as to me	L2/3	(Date)  36615  Assigned Amail (Market)  Whom I  Whom I	have	

Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/LiveScan Number	Col	mplaint/Incident Number	
CR 21-21	01/29/2021	R106127-0		BN6200092H	
	First	Middle		Last	
Defendant Name	DENNI	S		ALEXANDER	

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set loth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more.

is not suff	licient. In	e gun	imary casa, you m	ust clie the specific se	ction(s) and	d subsection(a) of the statut hilly of an account must be	o(s) or ordinance(s	) allegedly violat		rity
1 1	oate ense		Attempt 18 901 A	☐ Solid 18 9	itation 72 A	_	onspiracy 3 903	Number o	of Victims Age 60	or Older 0
Load?	1		911	В3	of the	18	1	F1		
	Offeri	se #	Section	Subsection	<del>*</del>	PA Statuto (Yille)	Counts	Grada	NCIC Offanse Code	UCRINIBRS Code
(If ap	DOT D plicab	le)	Accident Number			<del></del>	y Zone	-	☐ Work	Zone
				ne of statute or ord EMPLOYEE	inance):					
1. COF associa through other in	RRUP <sup>-</sup> ated w h a pa ndividu	ΓΟF vith a ttern valså	n enterprise of racketee	NS - On or abo , conducted or ring activity, na	particip mely, p	il, 2020 through Ja pated, directly or in purchasingácontrol f the Pennsylvania	directly, in th led substanc	e conduct desáand re-	of such enterprise selling themain co	Æs affairs pordination with
	oate ense		Attempt 18 901 A	Solid 18 90	itation 02 A		onspiracy 3 903	Number o	of Victims Age 60	or Older 0
Lead?	2		13	A30	of the	]	7	F		
· · · · · · ·	Offen		Section Accident	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Codo
	plicab	le)	Number	no of statute or or		☐ Safet	y Zone		☐ Work	Zone
				DRUG DEVICE		METIC ACT				
2. DEL Januar and Co with oth	IVERY y 202° smeti ners to	OF 1, in c Act deli	the Counties t, Act of Apri iver heroin, f	LED SUBSTAN s of Beaver and I 14, 1972, nor entanyl and ec	l Allegh a pract stasy, a	onspiracy)- The de eny, not being reg itioner registered o all controlled subst April 14, 1972, as	istered unde or licensed by ances, in vio	r the Contro y the appro lation of Se	olled Substance, i priate State Board ection 13(a)(30) of	Drug, Device d. conspired
	oate nse		Attempt 18 901 A	☐ <b>Solic</b> 18 90			onspiracy 903	Number o	f Victims Age 60	or Older 0
Lead?	3		13	A30	of the		5	F		
r	Offens		Section	Subsection		PA Statuto (Titlo)	Counts	Grado	NCIC Ollense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
Charle 1	plicab	le)	Accident Number			☐ Safet	y Zone		Work :	Zone
				ne of statute or ord  DRUG DEVICE		METIC ACT				
3. DEL in the C Act, Ac fentany	IVERY Countie t of Ap I, mar	OF oril 1- ijuar	Beaver and 4, 1972, nor a, and coca	LLED SUBSTA Allegheny, not a practitioner r ine all controlle	being egister d subsi	The defendant Der registered under the ed or licensed by totances, in violation amended, 35 P.S.	ne Controlled he appropria of Section 1	l Substance te State Bo 3(a)(30) of	e, Drug, Device an eard, delivered, ox	nd Cosmetic vcodone.
				Vern ("14 1V	, 400 6		, 90- 110(a)(c	<u>~~</u>		

							15850. I				AL COM EN	
Docket Numb			Date F	iled	OTN/	'LiveSca	n Number	. 1	omp	laint/Inciden		
CR 21	-21		01/29	9/2021			< 106 127-1	2	, <u>.</u>		BN6200092H	
Dosondant	B1		First			M	iddle		La:	st		
Defendant	Man	ne		DENNI	S						ALEXANDER	<b>`</b>
Inchoate	T	Atto			Calic	itation	ПС	onspirac	,,,			
Offense	"	18 9t			18 90			903	·¥	Number of	f Victims Ago 60	or Older 0
<u> </u>	<u></u>		~~									1
Lead?	Į.		13	A3	0	of the	35	1		F		
Cenal College	180 #	1	Section	Subso	ction		PA Statute (Title)	Count	s	Grade	NCIC Offanso Codo	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT E	ata	Acci	dent		-			y Zone			Work	7070
(if applical	ole)	Nun	nber				LI Salet	y Zulie			- WORK	ZONE
Statute Descri	otion (	Include	o tho nar	ne of statute	or ord	Inance):				•		
VIOL CONT						& COSI	METIC ACT	-				
Acts of the acc	used :	associ:	atod with	this Offense	); TO 12	~! !/ !~ ~	A CONTROL I C	) The -	~£~~	dant Donnis	Alovandos on 1	24 2020
4. POSSES	SION	1 177 1	HIME	INIENI	וט טו	ELIVER	RA CONTROLLE	)- I NO 0	eren	ani Dennis	s Alexander, on J	anuary 21, 2020
in the Count	y of a	and A	wegner	iy, not bei	ng reg	gistered	under the Contro	ilieo Sub	ola∏ to □	ord marid	evice and Cosmi	escod with
April 14, 19	. Z. N	ога р	OIIIJOSTI	ner registi	eted c	n licens	sed by the appropicodone, ecstasy,	marilus	19 50	ratu, illattul rathamahat	actureu, or poss	esseu wiiit
intent to ma	nutac	cture,	neroin	, renianyi,	COCA	ine, oxy	30) of the Control	na Subc	tanc	emampher	wice and Cosmo	tic Act Act of
CONTROLLED SI	udsta 20 -	nces	, in yiçi	25 D C 70	<b>ECHO</b> N	1 12(a)(-	on the control	ea Sans	ianic	e, Diug, De	AICE BIID COSING	IIC Mat, Mat of
April 14, 197	Z, 8:	same	элаеа,	35 F.S. 7	20-11	3(a)(30	)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Inchoate	T	Atte	mpt		Solle	itation		onspirac	zγ		# \	0
Offense	-	189			18 9	02 A		8 90 <del>3</del>	•	Kumber o	f Victims Age 60	or Older
		T				1 4				T		
Lead?	5	;	7512	<b>A</b>	<b>\</b>	of the	L	12		F3		
Offe	nse#		Section	Subs	oction		PA Statule (Title)	Coun	ls	Grado	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT I			ident				∏ Safe	ty Zone			☐ Work	Zone
(if applica	ble)		nber									
Statute Doscn CRIMINAL	ו מסווס	(Includ	e (ne na:	MO OI SIBIUIO MATTANTIA	or ord	inance):						
						<u> </u>						
Acts of the acc	JIIS JIIS	associ		MI INICAT	e. ION F	ACILIT	Y The defendant	Dennis A	Alexa	nder, betwe	een April 2020 a	nd January
2021 in the		nties	of Rea	ver and Al	leaha	nv did	utilize a communi	cation fa	cility	a cellular to	elephone to arrai	nge the sale of
fentanyl co	caine	her	oin ox	zoodone a	nd ma	ariiuana	a, that is to say the	defend	ant is	in violation	of Section 7512	(A) of the
Pennsylvan												
T Offinoy, van	id Ori		<del></del>							V		
Inchoate		] Atte	empt			itation		onspira	cy	Number o	f Victims Ago 60	or Older 0
Offense		18 9	001 A		18 9	02 A	1	8 903				
П	6	T	6105	A	1	of the	18	2		F2		
Lead/		<u></u>			-1	V. V	PA Statute (Yilde)	Cour		Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
1	nso#	1 6	Section	2008	ection		FA Statute (1100)	COLL		Cition		
PennDOT (			ident mber			ļ	☐ Safe	ty Zone			☐ Work	Zone
Statute Descr				me of statut	A OF OR	linance):	**************************************					
POSSESSI						»						
Acts of the ac												
6. POSSES	SIO	VOF	FIREA	RM PROI	HBITI	ED The	defendant Dennis	s Alexan	der,	bon Decem	ber 14, 2020 and	d January 21,
2021, in the	Cou	ntv o	f Allea	henv. who	has l	been co	nvicted of an offe	nse enu	mera	ited in subs	ection (b), within	or without this
Commonwe	ealth	rega	rdless	of the lend	ath of	senten	ce or whose cond	uct mee	ts the	e criteria in	subsection (c) sh	all not possess,
use, contro	Sell	. tran	sfer or	manufact	ure or	obtain	a license to poss	ess, use	, con	trol, sell, tra	ansfer or manufa	cture a firearm in
Ithis Commo	onwe	alth. 1	that is t	o say the	defen	dant po	ossessed a firearn	after b	eing	convicted o	if a felony drug o	ffense in
Links of	Secti	on 6'	105 (A)	(1) of the	Penn	sylvani	a Crimes Code, a	s amen	deď,	18 Pa.C.S.	6105 (A) (1)	
IVIOLATION DT												

	t Numbe			led OTN 9/2021	RI	n Number 06127-0	<b>I</b>	omplaint		nt Number BN6200092H	
Defe	ndant i	lame	First	DENNIS	M	iddle		Last		ALEXANDE	R
	hoate ense		ttempt 8 901 A	☐ <b>Soli</b> d 18 9	itation 02 A		onspiracy 8 903	Nu	umber o	f Victims Age 60	or Older 0
Lead?	<b>7</b> Oftense	. #	3925 Section	A Subsection	of the	18 PA Statuto (Title)	1. Counts		F2	NCIC Offense Code	
(If ar	DOT Da	ta Ade) N	ccident lumber	W.A			y Zone		Grado	Work	UCR/NIBRS Code Zone
RECE	IVING	STOLE	lude the name EN PROPER Sociated with 1		linance):						
7. RE(	as dia astri	3 0 1 C	JLEN PRO	PERIY-ING	derenda	nt Dennis Alexand	der, on Ja	inuary 2	21, 202	1, in the County of	of Allegheny, is
guilty of or beli- the ow Crime	of theft i eving the vner the s Code,	f he in at it ha at is to as a	ntentionally has probable o say the d imended, 1	receives, retally been stolen, lefendant did page 8 Pa.C.S. 392	nins, or o unless losess a (5 (A)	disposes of moval the property is red a stolen firearm in	ole proper ceived, re- violation of onspiracy	rty of ar tained, of Sect	nother k , or disp tion 392	nowing that it hat osed with intent to (A) of the Pen	s been stolen, o restore it to nsylvania
guilty of or beli- the ow Crime	of theft in eving the viner the s Code, hoate lease	f he in at it ha at is to as a	ntentionally leas probable o say the d imended, 1	receives, retally been stolen, lefendant did place 8 Pa.C.S. 392	ins, or of unless cosess at (A)	disposes of moval the property is red a stolen firearm in	ole proper ceived, re- violation	rty of ar tained, of Sect	nother k , or disp tion 392	nowing that it ha	s been stolen, o restore it to nsylvania
guilty of or beli- the ow Crime	of theft i eving the vner the s Code,	f he in let it hat at is to as all	ntentionally has probable o say the d imended, 1	receives, retally been stolen, lefendant did page 8 Pa.C.S. 392	nins, or o unless losess a (5 (A)	disposes of moval the property is recast to stolen firearm in	ple proper ceived, re- violation on pnsplracy 3 903	rty of ar tained, of Sect	nother k , or dispition 392 umber o	nowing that it hat osed with intent to the pension of the Pension of Victims Age 60	s been stolen, o restore it to nsylvania
guilty or beli the ow Crime Incl Off Lead? Penn (If ap	of theft i eving the vner the s Code, hoate iense  8 Offense  DOT Da opticable	f he in at it he at is to as a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	ntentionally nas probable o say the demended. 1  ttempt 8 901 A  6111  Section coldent	receives, retaily been stolen, lefendant did page 8 Pa.C.S. 392  Solid 18 99  A1  Subsection	of the	disposes of moval the property is recast to the property is recast a stolen firearm in the case of the	ole proper ceived, re- violation of conspiracy 3 903	rty of ar tained, of Sect	nother k , or dispition 392	nowing that it hat osed with intent to (A) of the Pen	s been stolen, o restore it to nsylvania  or Older 0
guilty or beli the ow Crime  Incl Off  Penn (If ap Statute DELIT	of theft i eving the vner the s Code, hoate iense  8 Offense  DOT Da oplicable Description VER FIF	f he interest it had as all as	ntentionally nas probable o say the demended. 1 ttempt 8 901 A 6111 Section coldent lumber	receives, retaily been stolen, lefendant did page 8 Pa.C.S. 392  Solid 18 99  A1 Subsection  e of statute or ords HOURS ELAF	unless cosess a state of the limance):	disposes of moval the property is recast to the property is recast a stolen firearm in the case of the	ple proper ceived, reviolation conspiracy 3 903	rty of ar tained, of Sect	nother k , or dispition 392 umber o	nowing that it hat osed with intent to the pension of the Pension of the Pension of Victims Age 60 NCIC Offense Code	s been stolen, o restore it to nsylvania  or Older 0

### A TOPA

### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/LlveSc	an Number		Complaint/Incident	Number	
[RZ1-2]	01/29/2021	$\mathbb{R}^{n}$	106127-	0	В	N6200092H	
	First	1	∕ilddl <del>e</del>		Last		
Defendant Name	DENNI	5				ALEXANDE	R

- I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 4.
- 5, I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

(Date)

(Signature of Afflant)

AND NOW, on this date

Accomplaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause thust be completed before a warrant can be issued.

36-1-02

(Magisterial District Court Number)

(Tesuing Authority)

Docket Number	Date Filed 0' 01/29/2021	TN/LiveScan Number R 10 6 127-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN6200092H
Defendant Name	First DENNIS	Middle	Last ALEXANDER

### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant, Stephen Kelch, is a Police Officer employed by the New Brighton Area Your Affiant attended the Beaver County Community College Police Department. Municipal Police Officer Academy (ACT 120) in May of 2005 and was certified as a Municipal Police Officer in the State of Pennsylvania with MPOETC # 36615. Your Affiant has completed the Act 120 certification and maintained training and employment for a period of approximately fifteen (15) years. Your Affiant has been employed by New Brighton Area Police Department as a police officer since April of 2010 to the present. In November of 2015 Your Affiant was promoted to Corporal. Your Affiant was previously employed by the Borough of Ambridge from February of 2007 to December of 2010. Your Affiant is currently assigned to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, Bureau of Narcotics Investigation and Drug Control (BNIDC) as a task force officer. Your Affiant has been assigned to this capacity since July 2007. In October 2017, your Affiant completed the Class "A" Pennsylvania State Police Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Training School as mandated in Section 5742 of Act 18, PA C.C. 5701 et seq., and received Class "A" Certification Number A-5433. Your Affiant graduated from Top Gun School which is sponsored by the Pennsylvania Attorney General as well as the Pennsylvania State Police. Top Gun is a week-long school focused on undercover drug investigations. Your Affiant has also attended several other training sessions sponsored by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, Drug Enforcement Administration and other law enforcement entities. Your Affiant has been involved in hundreds of drug trafficking investigations and arrests for Violations of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (CSDDCA); which included: surveillance of drug traffickers; interacting with users and traffickers of controlled substances; conducting trash pulls; serving as the affiant on search warrants and criminal complaints and also being involved and/or assisting on the execution of numerous search warrants. As a result of my training and experience, I have extensive knowledge regarding illegal drugs, as well as the methods utilized by drug traffickers in the sale and distribution of controlled substances. This includes, but is not limited to, the tactics and methods of communication employed by illegal drug traffickers in furtherance of their criminal

I, <u>STEPHEN KELCH 36615 (CPL2)</u>, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

	ture of Affiant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before ple this 29 May of January	a, 7021
Date a land	, Magisterial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January, 2629	
	EEE SEAL ) E
	√ (10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10 ± 10

Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/LiveScan Number	Con	mplaint/Incident Number
1 CR 21-21	01/29/2021	R106127-0		BN6200092H
	First	Middle		Last
Defendant Namo	DENNIS	s	ļ	ALEXANDER

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

conduct, including the fact that drug users and traffickers often speak in code when discussing drugs and drug transactions. Your Affiant has successfully used this training and experience investigating, arresting and testifying in court on numerous occasions.

Over the past 8 years your affiant has conducted numerous investigations into drug trafficking in the Beaver and Allegheny County area by transients from the Detroit Michigan area. Your affiant has learned from these investigations that the large number of individuals from Detroit are collaborating together to distribute heroin, fentanyl, cocaine, prescription pills and marijuana throughout western Pennsylvania in particular Beaver and Allegheny County. It is also known that the individuals from Detroit move locations frequently in attempts to avoid detection by law enforcement agencies.

In April, 2020 your affiant received information from a reliable confidential informant, her-in-after referred to as CI#1, about a black male from Detroit that goes by "MITCH" who was selling heroin and crack cocaine. The CI stated that he/she has been purchasing cocaine from Mitch for approximately three months and that the CI would either meet directly with MITCH or MITCH would send someone else. The CI advised that he/she can make controlled purchases of heroin and crack cocaine from "MITCH" or one of his runners. CI#1 was shown an unmarked photo of Dennis Alexander, with all of his personal information concealed, and CI#1 confirmed that is who he/she knew as "MITCH."

On April 3, 2020, your affiant met with CI#1 for the purpose of purchasing heroin from "MITCH." The CI contacted Alexander at (724) 462-5061 and requested a known amount of heroin. Alexander advised the CI to go to 616 14th Street. TFOs began surveillance at 816 14th Street, where Alexander was known to be staying. An unknown black male exited the residence and walked straight to CI#1. The transaction was completed. The heroin that was purchased was field tested and tested positive for heroin. The purchased item was sent to the Pennsylvania State Police Crime Laboratory and came back positive for both heroin and fentanyl.

On June 1, 2020, your affiant again met with CI#1 for the purpose of purchasing heroin from Alexander. The CI contacted Alexander at (724)462-5061 and requested heroin. Alexander advised the CI to again go to 14th Street and TFOs again began surveillance at 816 14th Street. A white male, known to TFO's as Bob Eary, exited the residence and walked straight to CI#1. The transaction was completed. The heroin that was purchased was field tested and tested positive for heroin.

In September of 2020, your affiant received information from a reliable confidential informant, here-in-after referred to as CI#2, about a black male from Detroit that goes by "MITCH" whom CI#2 advised that he/she had been purchasing cocaine and pills from for the past three to four months. CI#2 advised that he/she can make controlled purchases of crack cocaine and oxycodone prescription pills from. CI#2 was shown an unmarked photo of Dennis Alexander, with off of his personal information concealed, and CI#1 confirmed that is who he/she knew as "MITCH."

On October 2, 2020, your affiant met with CI#2 for the purpose of purchasing 20

ļ	Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number	
	1821-21	01/29/2021	R106127-0	BN6200092H	
		First	Middle	Last	
	Defendant Name	DENNI	s	ALEXANDER	

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

oxycodone pills from "MITCH." The CI contacted Alexander at (561) 637-8724 and requested the pills. Alexander advised the CI to meet him at CVS, 300 8th Street, Ambridge, Pennsylvania, 15003. Alexander advised that the price would be \$600.00 for the pills. CI#2 was driven to the area by and undercover agent here-in-after referred to as UC. Once at the location, Alexander arrived on foot and entered the UC's vehicle. The UC provided the pre-recorded funds to Alexander and in return, Alexander handed the UC a clear baggie with 20 oxycodone pills. Alexander exited the vehicle and walked away.

On October 4, 2020, your affiant spoke with CI#1 whom advised that Alexander and his brother (unknown light skinned black male) have been buying guns off of the street. CI#1 advised that he witnessed a transaction take place in the early morning hours.

On October 6, 2020, your affiant again met with CI#2 for the purpose of purchasing 3.5 grams of heroin from Alexander. The CI advised that Alexander got a new phone number, (217)519-9202. The CI contacted Alexander on his new number and requested heroin. Alexander advised that he would just meet the UC. Alexander advised CI#2 to tell the UC to meet him at Wendy's at 2719 Broadhead Road, Aliquippa, Pennsylvania, 15001. Alexander advised CI#2 to provide the UC with the above phone number to call him when he arrives. Alexander gave the price of \$360.00 for the heroin. While enroute to the location, the UC received a call from number 724-561-6378 and the male stated "I'm Mitch's brother, I'm meeting you, Wendy's is too busy go to CVS." Both businesses are in the same plaza. Once the agent arrived, a light skinned black male exited the passenger door of a white Ford Mustang bearing Mississippi registration HNM-6588. The male walked to the UC's vehicle and got inside. The UC handed the male the pre-recorded funds and in return, the male handed the UC a baggie of a white rock substance. Surveillance was maintained and a traffic stop was initiated by the New Brighton Area Police for a traffic violation. The front passenger was identified by his Michigan identification card as Vincezo Lydalle Pentecost, his address is 9808 Camley Street, Detroit, Michigan, 48224. The driver was Brian Keith Nelson with an address of 17941 Woodbine Street, Detroit, Michigan, 48219. The vehicle was released. Surveillance was maintained and the vehicle parked at 1817 4th Avenue and entered apartment 2. The heroin that was purchased was field tested and tested negative for heroin but positive for fentanyl. The UC was shown a photo of Vincenzo Pentecost and confirmed that that was the individual whom he purchased the controlled substance from.

Also on October 6, 2020, your affiant met with CI#1 and showed him/her an unmarked photo of Vincezo Lydalle Pentecost. He/she advised that that was the individual whom Alexander was calling his brother.

On October 14, 2020, your affiant met with the UC for the purpose of purchasing 20 grams of heroin from Alexander. The UC contacted Alexander at (217) 519-9202 and requested the heroin. Alexander advised that he was tied up but his brother (Pentecost) can meet him. The UC received a call from (313) 986-3315 and the male identified himself as Mitch's brother. The UC knew the voice to be Pentecost and he advised the UC to meet him at Giant Eagle 320 Cedar Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15212.

Once the UC arrived, a black Jeep Wrangler, bearing a Florida registration, arrived and Pentecost exited the vehicle and entered the UC's vehicle. The UC handed Pentecost the pre-recorded funds and in return, the male handed the UC a baggie of a white rock substance. While in the vehicle, Pentecost displayed a Glock .357 in his waistband to the UC and advised the agent that he can get him some guns. Pentecost exited the

# ACX

# POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number  CR 21-21  O1/29/2021  R 106/27-0  BN6200092H  First  Middle  Last					
First Middle Last	Docket Number		12 10 10 7	Complaint/Incident Number BN6200092H	
Defendant Name   DENNIS   ALEXANDER	Defendant Name	First	Middle	Last ALEXANDER	

# AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

vehicle and left the area. Surveillance was not maintained. The heroin that was purchased was field tested and tested negative for heroin but positive for fentanyl.

On October 27, 2020, your affiant met with the UC for the purpose of purchasing 30 grams of heroin and a .357 pistol from Alexander. The CI contacted Alexander at (217)519-9202 and requested the heroin and pistol. Alexander again advised that he was tied up but his brother (Pentecost) will meet him. The UC received a call from (313) 986-3315 and Pentecost advised the agent to meet him at the Drury Hotel, 745 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15219. Once the UC arrived, he called Pentecost but was unable to make contact. The UC then called Alexander who advised that Pentecost was spooked due to a lot of people in the area. Pentecost did eventually call back and advised the UC to go to 1830 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15219. Pentecost stated "this is my house, if the feds hit it, I know it was you." The UC arrived and did view Pentecost sitting in a red Dodge Dart bearing Pennsylvania registration JVB-0256. Pentecost exited the vehicle and entered the UC's vehicle. Once inside, Pentecost handed the UC the heroin and advised that he already got rid of the pistol. The UC provided Pentecost with the pre-recorded currency. Pentecost exited the vehicle and re-entered the Dodge. Pentecost then exited the vehicle and entered 1708 Tustin Street. The heroin that was purchased was field tested and tested negative for heroin but positive for fentanyl.

On November 9, 2020, the UC began communicating with Alexander at 217-519-9202. The UC requested 30 grams of fentanyl and Alexander advised that his brother (Pentecost) would meet up with him. A few hours later, the UC received a phone call from 313-986-3315, a known number associated with Pentecost, and Pentecost directed the UC to meet him in the area of 1830 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, 15219. The UC arrived at the location and Pentecost entered his vehicle. After a brief discussion, the UC provided the US currency to Pentecost and in return the Pentecost handed him a baggie of a white rock substance and stated "be careful people keep falling out on this stuff here and in Detroit." The male exited the vehicle and walked away. A field test was conducted and it was positive for fentanyl.

On November 17, 2020, at or about 1200 hours, the UC began communicating with Alexander at 217-519-9202. The UC requested 10 grams of fentanyl and 100 ecstasy pills, Alexander advised that his brother (Vincenzo Pentecost) would meet up with him. At 1705 hours, the UC received a phone call from Pentecost who advised the UC to meet him in the area of 1830 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, 15219. At approximately 1725 hours Pentecost entered the UC's vehicle and handed him a baggie of a white rock substance and a baggie of pills. Pentecost then exited the vehicle and walked away. A field test was conducted and it was positive for fentanyl.

On December 4, 2020, at or about 0900 hours, the UC began communicating with Alexander via FaceTime (217-519-9202). The two discussed meeting later that day to talk and for the UC to purchase a firearm. Alexander advised the UC that he was on his way to Detroit. Your Affiant did view on the pen register that Alexander's phone departed the Pittsburgh area around 0630 hours and drove directly to the Detroit Michigan area. At or about 1300 hours, the pen register indicated that Alexander's phone was leaving Detroit. The UC did receive a call from Alexander and he said he was on his way back. At or about 1655 hours agents did view a black BMW bearing Michigan registration EGJ-1774 heading east into Pennsylvania. This is a known car that Alexander frequents. Officers maintained constant surveillance of the vehicle. The vehicle was followed all the way to Alexander's residence at 1708 Tustin Street. A female exited the driver seat and went to the trunk of the vehicle and retrieved a duffle bag. Alexander exited the passenger side door and both entered 1708 Tustin.

Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number
- A	01/29/2021	R 10/127-0	BN6200092H
	First	Middle	Last
Defendant Name	DENNI	s l	ALEXANDER

### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

The UC again spoke with Alexander and the two agreed to meet at Lefty's bar (2021 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.) At approximately 1940 hours, the UC met with Alexander and entered the front passenger seat of his vehicle. The UC provided Alexander \$2,550.00 in pre-recorded funds and Alexander handed the UC with the two baggies of suspected fentanyl, ten white stamp bags, a SCCY 9 mm pistol serial number 330315 and 21 live rounds. Alexander advised the UC that he owes him \$2,400.00. The UC exited the vehicle and placed all of the items in his vehicle. He met with Alexander on the sidewalk and they entered the bar. While at the bar, Alexander stated that he deals with several narcotics dealers in both Pennsylvania and Detroit. He explained that he had just returned from Detroit with three "birds" (a street term used to describe one kilogram of heroin). Alexander stated that he receives the heroin via US Postal from California and has an aunt who works for the postal service and another aunt who is a "drug cop" in Detroit so he does not have to worry about being caught. the conversation, he handed the UC a small bag of medical marijuana from California. A field test was conducted and it was positive for fentanyl.

On December 15, 2020, the UC again spoke to Alexander. Alexander advised the UC that he needed to collect his money because he is going back to Detroit to "re-up". Alexander also told the UC that he has "some stuff" for him. The UC and Alexander made plans to meet and at 1753 hours Alexander arrived at the meeting location (300 8th Street, Ambridge, PA, 15003) in the black BMW bearing Michigan registration EGJ-1774. The UC exited his vehicle and entered the front passenger seat of the BMW. Alexander told the UC that he was just going to be gone for 2 days. The UC provided the US currency to Alexander and in return Alexander handed him 2 bags of a white powder. A field test was conducted and it was positive for fentanyl.

On January 7, 2021, the UC spoke to Alexander. Alexander and the UC agreed to meet. Alexander advised the UC that he wants to get his money and has some new stuff for the UC. The UC arrived at 1710 Forbes Avenue, which is the known meeting location and Alexander arrived and parked in front of the UC's vehicle. The UC exited his vehicle and entered the rear seat of the Jeep. The UC provided the US currency to Alexander and in return Alexander handed him 2 bags of a white powder. A field test was conducted and it was positive for fentanyl.

On January 13, 2021, the UC spoke to Alexander. Alexander and the UC agreed to meet when Alexander arrived back in town. On or about 1730 hours, your affiant did view Alexander arrive at 1708 Tustin Street in the Jeep Grand Cherokee bearing Indiana registration FL362ABW. Alexander, the lone occupant exited the Jeep, grabbed a large bag from the rear hatch and entered the front door. The UC advised that he spoke to Alexander and Alexander advised that his cocaine source is on the way and he would meet the UC after that. At or about 1805 hours your affiant did view a Range Rover with Illinois registration CL74204 arrived at 1708 Tustin. Alexander conducted a hand to hand transaction with an occupant in the Range Rover. The Range Rover then left the area. The UC arrived on Forbes Avenue at or about 1851 hours, Alexander exited the front door of 1706 Tustin at 1853 hours and entered the Jeep. Alexander arrived on Forbes and the UC exited his vehicle and entered the front seat of the Jeep. The UC provided the US currency to Alexander and in return Alexander handed him 2 bags of a white powder (fentanyl) and 1 bag of white powder (cocaine). A field test was conducted and the 2 bags were positive for fentanyl and the 1 bag was positive for cocaine.

On January 20, 2021 the UC advised that he spoke with Alexander and he advised that he

01/29/2021 4:27 PM FAX

### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number	Date Filed O	TN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident		
107171	01/29/2021	R 10/12-7-0	BN6200092H		
CA 21-61	First	Middle	Last		
Defendant Name	DENNIS			ALEXANDER	
1	DEMME				

## AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

is coming back into town and wanted to meet up. Alexander advised that he just picked up some new stuff; methamphetamine, cocaine and a firearm. On January 21, 2021 the UC advised that he again spoke to Alexander and he advised that they would meet tonight for a payback and to purchase more drugs and a firearm.

A search warrant was executed at 1708 Tustin Street, Pittsburgh, PA on January 21, 2021 at approximately 2050 hours. Within the residence were Alexander and his girlfriend Ashton Taylor. Located throughout the residence were digital scales, packaging, processing equipment, approximately 456.8 grams of crystal methamphetamine, 140.4 grams of heroin/fentanyl, 936 grams of cocaine, 700 oxycodone prescription pills, 500 Xanax pills, 1000 ecstasy pills and + pound of marijuana. A Ruger .357 firearm was also located. The firearm was reported stolen to the Baden Police Department in 2013. Alexander has prior convictions for felony drug offenses which makes him a person not to possess a firearm.

(Signature of Afflant)